

No. \_\_-\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL BRISCOE,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD A. ROBERTS  
STACEY L. PITCHER  
NUZZO & ROBERTS, LLC  
ONE TOWN CENTER  
P.O. BOX 747  
Cheshire, CT 06410

VICTOR A. BOLDEN  
KATHLEEN M. FOSTER  
OFFICE OF THE  
CORPORATION COUNSEL  
165 CHURCH STREET  
4TH FLOOR  
NEW HAVEN, CT 06510

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN M. GORE  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner City of New Haven*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    The <i>Ricci</i> Decision .....	3
B.    Respondent’s Disparate-Impact Suit .....	6
C.    The Panel’s Reversal.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I.    THE        PANEL’S        DECISION FLAGRANTLY DISREGARDS THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IN <i>RICCI</i> .....	10
A. <i>Ricci</i> Forecloses Disparate Impact Liability Based On The City’s Certification Of The Examination Results .....	12
B.    In Conflict With This Court’s Express Guidance, The Panel’s Decision Permits Disparate- Impact Liability Based On The City’s Certification Of The Examination Results.....	14
C.    The Panel’s Refusal To Extend The Strong-Basis-In-Evidence Test To Disparate-Impact Claims Is Unjustified.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. The Panel’s Claim Preclusion Holding Does Not Justify Its Disregard Of This Court’s Guidance.....	20
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION SPLITS WITH A DECISION OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT .....	22
III. THE PANEL’S DECISION IMPLICATES IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTIONS.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Nov. 17, 2011) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Aug. 15, 2011) .....	3a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut .....	24a
APPENDIX D: Defendant’s Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss .....	48a
APPENDIX E: Plaintiff’s Brief in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss .....	70a
APPENDIX F: Defendant’s Reply to Plaintiff’s Objection to Motion to Dismiss .....	93a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. City of Chi.</i> , 469 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11
<i>Allen v. City of Chi.</i> , 351 F.3d 306 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 78 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Cano v. Baker</i> , 435 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. United States</i> , 361 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Firefighters Inst. for Racial Equal. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 220 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Fudge v. City of Providence</i> , 766 F.2d 650 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Gulino v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Helseth v. Burch</i> , 258 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	11
<i>Henderson v. Collins</i> , 262 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) (per curiam) .....	11, 12
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Jones v. St. Paul Cos.</i> , 495 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Lewis v. City of Chi.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010).....	26
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL- CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	24
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989), <i>superseded in part by statute at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	21
<i>McBride v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....	11
<i>NAACP v. N. Hudson Reg’l Fire &amp; Rescue</i> , 665 F.3d 464 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	3, 22, 23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat'l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey League</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Rossiter v. Potter</i> , 357 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	11, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	12
<i>Surefoot LC v. Sure Foot Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11, 16
<i>Tinney v. City of New Haven</i> , No. 3:11-cv-01546 (D. Conn. filed 10/7/2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bukowski</i> , 435 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 415 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Extreme Associates, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Montero-Camango</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 602 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 434 U.S. 425 (1978) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Wilmore v. City of Wilmington</i> , 699 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Wright v. Morris</i> , 111 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-409 .....	26
Conn. Gen Stat. § 7-474(g) .....	26
Iowa Code Ann. § 400.1 .....	25
Iowa Code Ann. § 400.8 .....	25
Iowa Code Ann. § 400.9 .....	25
N.J. Const. art. VII, § I .....	25
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 10 .....	26
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 174.006 .....	26
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bls.gov/cps/">http://www.bls.gov/cps/</a> .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

Elizabeth McNichol et al., Center on Budget  
and Policy Priorities, States Continue To  
Feel Recession’s Impact (Jan. 9, 2012),  
*available at* [http://  
www.cbpp.org/cms/index.cfm?fa=view&id=7](http://www.cbpp.org/cms/index.cfm?fa=view&id=7)  
11 ..... 27
